market price. Market risk principally comprises interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate with changes in

market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long

term debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of its fixed and floating rate debts. Moreover, based on analysis of the

development of interest rate market, the Group enters into various contracts (including interest rate swap contract) to minimize

the risk associated with its floating interest debts.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of interest rate, which reflects, with other variables held constant and when the

interest rate changes in a reasonable and probable basis, the relevant effect to net profit (through effect on floating interest

borrowings) and shareholders’ equity.

Basic point Net profit Shareholders’ equity

2010 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB and US$ -50bps 117,788,527 117,788,527

+50bps (117,788,527) (117,788,527)

Basic point Net profit Shareholders’ equity

2009 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB and US$ -50bps 60,093,208 60,093,208

+50bps (60,093,208) (60,093,208)

* Excluding retained earnings.

Annual Report 2010 201

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements (PRC)

31 December 2010

RMB

11. Other significant events (continued)

(5) Financial instruments and related risks (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate with

changes in foreign exchange rates. With the majority of the Group’s businesses transacted in RMB, the aforesaid currency

is recognized as the functional currency of the Company and some subsidiaries. RMB is not freely convertible into foreign

currencies and conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and regulations of foreign exchange control

promulgated by the PRC government.

The Group’s significant business operations are in Mainland China, and its revenue and expenses are mainly denominated in the

RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rate of RMB against foreign currencies arising from this aspect on the Group’s

results of operations is therefore not expected to be significant and the Group has not entered into any hedging transactions in

order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard. However, the Group is exposed to foreign currency

risk as the Group had obtained debts denominated in US dollars.

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk, which reflects, with other variables held constant and when

exchange rate of US$ changes in a reasonable and probable basis, the relevant effect to net profit and shareholders’ equity.

Exchange rate of US$ Net profit Shareholders’ equity

2010 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB appreciates against US$ +5% 986,866,770 653,211,819

RMB depreciates against US$ -5% (986,866,770) (653,211,819)

Exchange rate of US$ Net profit Shareholders’ equity

2009 increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease) increase/(decrease)*

RMB appreciates against US$ +5% 1,061,727,807 942,133,851

RMB depreciates against US$ -5% (1,061,727,807) (942,133,851)

* Excluding retained earnings.

China Oilfi eld Services Limited202

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2010

RMB

Financial Statements (PRC)

11. Other significant events (continued)

(5) Financial instruments and related risks (continued)

Fair value

The carrying amount and fair value of the Group’s financial instruments are as follows:

Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets

31 December

2010

31 December

2009

31 December

2010

31 December

2009

Current assets:

 Cash on hand and at bank 6,296,792,698 4,222,832,778 6,296,792,698 4,222,832,778